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Parts in Kit
Quantity Description

1 Fuel Tank
1 Support, Fuel Tank
1 Rod, Fuel Tank Support
1 Hose, Fuel Line
1 Fitting, 1/4 in. Hose Mender
3 Clamp, Hose (Red)
2 Bolt, Self-Tapping
1 Tie Strap

NOTE: Retain these installation instructions with your
machine operator’s manual.

Parking Safely
1. Stop machine on a level surface, not on a slope.

2. Disengage mower blades or any other attachments.

3. Lower attachments to the ground.

4. Lock the park brake.

5. Stop the engine.

6. Remove the key.

7. Wait for engine and all moving parts to stop before you
leave the operator’s seat.

8. Close fuel shut-off valve, if your machine is equipped.

9. Disconnect the negative battery cable or remove
the spark plug wire(s) (for gasoline engines) before
servicing the machine.

Prepare Machine
1. Park machine safely. (See Parking Safely.)

2. Disconnect fuel line at engine fuel pump and drain fuel
from tank into an approved fuel storage container.

3. If equipped, remove machine shields.

4. Put wood blocks under each side of mower deck.

5. Put attachment lift lever in lowest position, bringing
deck down onto blocks.

6. On machines with 42 inch mower deck, disconnect
mower drive engagement cable (A) on left side of
mower deck:

a. Remove spring locking pin (B), pull and hold out
mower drive engagement cable, lift and remove
from bracket (C).

b. Remove cable spring (D) from idler sheave bracket
(E).
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42 in. mower deck only.

A—Cable
B—Spring Locking Pin
C—Bracket

D—Spring
E—Bracket

GX25188 (15APR13) 1 043013
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7. Remove spring locking pins and washers (F) and
disconnect rear draft arm (G) and adjustable lift links
(H) on each side.

F—Spring Locking Pins and
Washers

G—Rear Draft Arm

H—Adjustable Lift Link
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8. Remove spring locking pin and washer (I) and front
draft rod (J) from mower deck bracket (K).

9. Remove drive belt from sheave (L).

10. Remove wood blocks from both sides and slide mower
out from under the machine.

11. Safely raise front and back wheels to a working height.

I— Spring Locking Pin and
Washer

J—Front Draft Rod

K—Deck Bracket
L—Drive Sheave

M
X
T0
01
83
6
—
U
N
—
03
JA
N
12

42 in. mower deck shown.

12. While holding steering wheel, remove locknut (M) and
steering pinion gear (N) from below machine frame.

M—Locknut N—Steering Pinion Gear
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13. Remove positive (O) and negative battery cables, and
remove battery.

14. Remove fuse holder (P) and relay (Q) connector from
pedestal frame.

15. Disconnect all electrical connections.

16. Disconnect parking brake rod (R) and cruise control
rod (S) from handles (under pedestal housing).

17. Manual PTO models: Note location of PTO cable (T).

O—Positive Battery Cable
P—Fuse Holder
Q—Relay

R—Parking Brake Rod
S—Cruise Control Rod
T—PTO Cable
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Manual PTO clutch model shown.
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Electrical PTO clutch model shown.

18. Remove two screws (U) securing starter solenoid to
pedestal frame.

U—Screws

G
X
T0
01
03
0
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

GX25188 (15APR13) 3 043013

PN=5



GY21876

Continued on next page OUMX068,000047D -19-15APR13-7/12

19. Disconnect throttle cable (V) and choke cable (W)
(V-twin) at engine. Disconnect single throttle and
choke cable (X) (if equipped).

V—Throttle Cable
W—Choke Cable

X—Throttle and Choke Cable
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Single Cylinder Engine
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V-Twin Engine Separate Throttle and Choke cables
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V-Twin Engine Single Throttle and Choke cable
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20. Remove PTO engagement cable (Y) from clip on the
side of frame (manual PTO only).

Y—PTO Engagement Cable
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21. Remove six screws (Z) holding pedestal assembly to
the frame. Remove pedestal assembly.

Z—Screws
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Manual PTO shown.
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22. Remove spring (aa) from hole (ab) in fenderdeck.
Remove brake rod (ac).

NOTE: Notice direction spring (ad) is installed. If installed
correctly, spring remains in place when cruise
control rod is moved up and down.

23. Remove spring (ad) from fenderdeck. Remove cruise
rod (ae).

aa— Spring
ab—Hole
ac— Brake Rod

ad—Spring
ae— Cruise Rod
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Manual PTO model shown.
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Electric PTO Model Shown.
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24. Tilt seat forward and disconnect wiring harness (af)
from seat switch. Guide wiring harness through hole
(ag) in fenderdeck (ah).

25. Remove screws (ai) and seat assembly (aj) from
fenderdeck.

26. Remove rubber grip (ak) from deck lift arm.

27. Remove screws (al) holding springs to fenderdeck and
fenderdeck to frame.

NOTE: When raising fenderdeck from frame, raise,
lower, and turn fenderdeck in several positions
for it to clear all brake rod and cruise control
brackets and hardware.

28. Raise and remove fenderdeck from frame.

af— Wiring Harness
ag—Hole
ah—Fenderdeck
ai— Screws

aj— Seat Assembly
ak— Grip
al— Screws
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29. Remove fuel line (am) from fuel tank (an).

30. Raise fuel tank from frame and fuel tank support rod.

31. Remove fuel tank support rod.

am—Fuel Line an—Fuel Tank
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Install Fuel Tank
1. Install new support rod (A) and support strap (B) as

shown.

2. Lower fuel tank onto frame and fuel tank support rod.

A—Rod, Fuel Tank Support B—Strap, Fuel Tank Support
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3. Connect fuel lines with fitting (C) and clamps (D).

4. Connect fuel line to tank and secure to backplate with
tie strap.

5. Reassemble tractor in reverse order of disassembly.

• Secure fenderdeck to the frame with two self-tapping
screws supplied in kit.

C—Fitting, 1/4 in. Hose Mender D—Clamps
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R
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Pièces du kit
Quantité Description

1 Réservoir de carburant
1 Support de réservoir de carburant
1 Tige de support de réservoir de carburant
1 Flexible de conduite de carburant
1 Mamelon non fileté pour tuyaux de 1/4 po
3 Collier de flexible (rouge)
2 Vis auto-taraudeuse
1 Attache

NOTE: Conserver cette notice de montage avec le
livret d'entretien de la machine.

Stationnement en toute sécurité
1. Arrêter le véhicule sur un terrain horizontal, jamais

en pente.

2. Désengager les lames de la tondeuse et tous les
autres accessoires.

3. Abaisser les équipements au sol.

4. Serrer le frein de stationnement.

5. Arrêter le moteur.

6. Retirer la clé.

7. Avant de quitter le siège du conducteur, attendre l'arrêt
du moteur et de toutes pièces en mouvement.

8. Fermer la vanne d'arrêt de carburant, si la machine
en est équipée.

9. Déconnecter le câble négatif de la batterie ou retirer le
câble de la bougie (pour les moteurs à essence) avant
d’effectuer l’entretien de la machine.

Préparation de la machine
1. Garer la machine en toute sécurité. (Voir

Stationnement en toute sécurité.)

2. Débrancher la conduite de carburant au niveau de la
pompe d'alimentation du moteur et vider le carburant
du réservoir dans un récipient approprié.

3. Suivant le modèle, démonter les protections latérales.

4. Placer des blocs de bois sous chaque côté du carter
de coupe.

5. Placer le levier de levage de l'outil dans la position la
plus basse, en abaissant le carter de coupe sur les
blocs.

6. Sur les machines équipées d'un carter de coupe de
42 pouces, débrancher le câble d'enclenchement de
l'entraînement de l'unité de coupe (A) du côté gauche
du carter de coupe :

a. Retirer la goupille-ressort (B), tirer sur le câble
d'enclenchement de l'entraînement de l'unité de
coupe, le soulever et l'extraire du support (C).

b. Retirer le ressort (D) de câble du support de la
poulie de tendeur (E).

M
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Carter de coupe de 42 pouces seulement.

A—Câble
B—Goupille épingle
C—Support

D—Ressort
E—Support

GX25188 (15APR13) 1 042913
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7. Retirer les goupilles-ressort et les rondelles (F) et
déconnecter le bras d'attelage arrière (G) et les bielles
de levage réglables (H) de chaque côté.

F—Goupilles-ressort et
rondelles

G—Bras de traction arrière

H—Bielle de relevage réglable

M
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N
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8. Retirer la goupille-ressort et la rondelle (I) ainsi que la
tige d'attelage avant (J) du support du carter de coupe
(K).

9. Extraire la courroie d'entraînement de la poulie (L).

10. Retirer les blocs de bois des deux côtés et faire glisser
l'unité de coupe pour la sortir de dessous la machine.

11. Relever avec précaution les roues avant et arrière à
hauteur de travail.

I— Goupille-ressort et rondelle
J—Tirant avant

K—Support de plateau de
coupe

L—Poulie d'entraînement
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Carter de coupe de 42 pouces illustré.

12. Tout en maintenant le volant, retirer le contre-écrou
(H) et le pignon satellite de la direction (N) du dessous
du châssis de la machine.

M—Contre-écrou N—Pignon satellite de la
direction
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13. Retirer les câbles positif (O) et négatif, puis retirer la
batterie.

14. Retirer le porte-fusible (P) et le connecteur de relais
(Q) du cadre de socle.

15. Débrancher toutes les connexions électriques.

16. Débrancher la tige du frein de stationnement (R) et la
tige de commande du régulateur de vitesse (S) des
poignées (sous le boîtier du socle).

17. Modèles à prise de force manuelle : Noter
l'emplacement du câble de prise de force (T).

O—Câble positif de batterie
P—Porte-fusible
Q—Relais

R—Tige du frein de
stationnement

S—Tige du régulateur
automatique de régime

T—Câble de prise de force

G
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Embrayage à prise de force manuelle illustré.
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Modèle à embrayage électrique de la prise de force illustré.

18. Retirer les deux vis (U) qui retiennent le solénoïde de
démarreur du cadre de socle.

U—Vis
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19. Débrancher le câble des gaz (V) et le câble du volet
de départ (W) sur les moteurs à deux cylindres en V.
Débrancher le câble unique d'accélérateur /du volet
de départ (S) (suivant équipement).

V—Câble d'accélération
W—Câble de volet de départ

X—Câble d'accélérateur et de
volet de départ
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Moteur monocylindre
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Câbles séparés des gaz/du volet de départ de moteur deux cylindres en V
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Câble unique des gaz/du volet de départ de moteur deux cylindres en V
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20. Retirer le câble d'enclenchement de PDF (Y) de
l'attache qui se trouve sur le côté du cadre (PdF
manuelle seulement).

Y—Câble d'enclenchement de
la PdF
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R
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21. Retirer les six vis (Z) qui retiennent le socle au cadre.
Déposer le socle.

Z—Vis
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PdF manuelle illustrée.
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22. Retirer le ressort (aa) du carter d'aile (ab). Déposer
le tirant (ac).

NOTE: Noter la direction dans laquelle le ressort (ad)
est installé. S'il est correctement posé, le ressort
demeure en place lorsque la tige de commande du
régulateur de vitesse se déplace de haut en bas.

23. Retirer le ressort (ad) du carter d'aile. Enlever la tige
de régulateur de vitesse (ae).

aa— Ressort
ab— Trou
ac— Tirant

ad—Ressort
ae— Tige du régulateur de

vitesse

G
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1
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N
—
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A
P
R
13

Modèle à PdF manuelle illustré.
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Modèle à PdF électrique illustré.
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24. Incliner le siège vers l'avant et débrancher le faisceau
de câblage (af) de l'interrupteur de siège. Acheminer
le faisceau de câblage dans l’orifice (ag) de l’aile (ah).

25. Retirer les vis (ai) et le siège (aj) de l’aile.

26. Retirer le manchon (ak) de caoutchouc du bras de
levage du carter de coupe.

27. Retirer les vis (al) fixant les ressorts à l’aile et l’aile
au châssis.

NOTE: Pour soulever l’aile du châssis, relever/d’abaisser
et tourner l’aile dans diverses positions afin de
retirer les supports et visseries de la tige de
frein et du régulateur de vitesse.

28. Soulever et déposer l’aile du châssis.

af— Faisceau
ag—Trou
ah—Carter d'aile
ai— Vis

aj— Fauteuil
ak— Poignée
al— Vis

G
X
T0
01
12
3
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

29. Déposer la conduite d'alimentation (am) du réservoir
(an).

30. Élever le réservoir de carburant hors du châssis et de
la tige de support du réservoir.

31. Déposer la tige de support du réservoir de carburant.

am—Conduite d'alimentation an—Réservoir de carburant

G
X
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12
4
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Pose du réservoir de carburant
1. Installer la tige de support (A) et l'attache de support

(B) neuves comme illustré.

2. Abaisser le réservoir de carburant sur le châssis et la
tige de support du réservoir.

A—Tige de support de
réservoir de carburant

B—Sangle de support de
réservoir de carburant

G
X
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5
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N
—
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A
P
R
13
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3. Brancher les conduites d'alimentation à l'aide du
raccord (C) et des colliers (D).

4. Connecter la conduite d'alimentation au réservoir et
fixer la plaque d'appui en place avec une attache.

5. Réassembler le tracteur dans l'ordre inverse du
démontage.

• Fixer l'aile au châssis avec deux vis
auto-taraudeuses incluses dans le kit.

C—Mamelon non fileté pour
tuyaux de 1/4 po

D—Colliers

G
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Im Satz enthaltene Teile
Art Beschreibung
1 Kraftstofftank
1 Stütze, Kraftstofftank
1 Stange, Kraftstofftankstütze
1 Schlauch, Kraftstoffleitung
1 Anschlussstück, 1/4-in.-Schlauchverbindungsrohr
3 Schlauchschelle (rot)
2 Schraube, selbstschneidend
1 Befestigungsband

HINWEIS: Diese Anbauanleitung zusammen mit der
Betriebsanleitung Ihrer Maschine aufbewahren.

Sicher parken
1. Maschine auf ebenem Untergrund abstellen (nicht an

einer Steigung).

2. Mähwerkmesser und sämtliche anderen Anbaugeräte
vom Antrieb trennen.

3. Anbaugeräte auf den Boden absenken.

4. Feststellbremse anziehen.

5. Motor abstellen.

6. Schlüssel abziehen.

7. Vor Verlassen des Fahrersitzes warten, bis Motor und
alle sich bewegenden Komponenten stillstehen.

8. Das Kraftstoffabsperrventil schließen, sofern die
Maschine damit ausgestattet ist.

9. Vor Wartung der Maschine das Minuskabel der
Batterie trennen oder (bei Benzinmotoren) die/das
Zündkerzenkabel entfernen.

Vorbereitung der Maschine
1. Maschine sicher parken. (Siehe unter "Sicher parken".)

2. Die Kraftstoffleitung an der Motorkraftstoffpumpe
lösen und Kraftstoff aus dem Tank in einen geeigneten
Behälter entleeren.

3. Schutzvorrichtungen der Maschine abnehmen, falls
vorhanden.

4. Auf beiden Seiten Holzklötze unter das Mähwerk
legen.

5. Den Mähwerk-Hubhebel in die tiefste Stellung bringen
und das Mähwerk auf die Klötze absenken.

6. Bei Maschinen mit einem 42-in.-Mähwerk den
Mähwerk-Kupplungsbowdenzug (A) an der linken
Seite des Mähwerks lösen:

a. Den Federstift (B) entfernen, den Mähwerk-
Kupplungsbowdenzug herausziehen und halten,
danach anheben und aus der Halterung (C) lösen.

b. Die Seilzugfeder (D) von der Spannrollen-
Riemenscheibenhalterung (E) entfernen.

M
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Nur 42-in.-Mähwerk.

A—Kabel
B—Federstift
C—Halterung

D—Feder
E—Halterung

GX25188 (15APR13) 1 042913
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7. Die Federstifte und Beilagscheiben (F) entfernen
und den hinteren Zugarm (G) sowie die einstellbaren
Hubspindeln (H) an jeder Seite lösen.

F—Federstifte und
Beilagscheiben

G—Hinterer Zugarm

H—Einstellbare Hubspindel

M
X
T0
01
83
5
—
U
N
—
19
D
E
C
11

8. Federstift und Beilagscheibe (I) sowie vorderen
Zugarm (J) aus der Mähwerkshalterung (K) ausbauen.

9. Den Antriebsriemen von der Riemenscheibe (L)
abziehen.

10. Die Holzklötze von beiden Seiten entfernen und das
Mähwerk unter der Maschine herausschieben.

11. Vorder- und Hinterräder vorsichtig auf Arbeitshöhe
anheben.

I— Federstift und
Beilagscheibe

J—Vordere Zugstange

K—Mähwerkshalterung
L—Antriebsriemenscheibe

M
X
T0
01
83
6
—
U
N
—
03
JA
N
12

42-in.-Mähwerk abgebildet.

12. Das Lenkrad halten und die Sicherungsmutter (M)
und das Lenkritzel (N) unter dem Maschinenrahmen
entfernen.

M—Sicherungsmutter N—Ritzel der Lenkung

G
X
T0
01
02
7
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Fortsetzung nächste Seite OUMX068,000047D -29-15APR13-6/12

13. Pluskabel (O) und Massekabel der Batterie und
danach die Batterie entfernen.

14. Den Sicherungshalter (P) und den Relais-
Steckverbinder (Q) vom Gestellrahmen entfernen.

15. Alle elektrischen Anschlüsse trennen.

16. Das Gestänge der Feststellbremse (R) und die
Geschwindigkeitsautomatik-Stange (S) aus den
Hebeln (unter dem Gestellgehäuse) entfernen.

17. Modelle mit manueller Zapfwelle: Die Lage des
Zapfwellenzugs (T) notieren.

O—Batterie-Pluskabel
P—Sicherungshalter
Q—Relais

R—Gestänge der
Feststellbremse

S—Geschwindigkeitsautoma-
tik-Stange

T—Zapfwellenseilzug

G
X
T0
01
02
8
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Modell mit manueller Zapfwellenkupplung abgebildet.

G
X
T0
01
02
9
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Modell mit elektrischer Zapfwellenkupplung abgebildet.

18. Die zwei Schrauben (U) entfernen, mit denen der
Anlasser-Magnetschalter am Gestellrahmen befestigt
ist.

U—Schrauben

G
X
T0
01
03
0
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Fortsetzung nächste Seite OUMX068,000047D -29-15APR13-7/12

19. Gaszug (V) und Chokezug (W) (2-Zylinder-V-Motor)
vom Motor lösen. Falls vorhanden, gemeinsamen
Gas- und Chokezug (X) lösen.

V—Gaszug
W—Chokezug

X—Gas- und Chokezug

G
X
T0
01
03
1
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Einzylindermotor

G
X
T0
01
03
2
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

2-Zylinder-V-Motor mit separaten Gas- und Chokezügen

G
X
T0
01
03
3
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

2-Zylinder-V-Motor mit gemeinsamem Gas- und Chokezug

GX25188 (15APR13) 4 042913
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Fortsetzung nächste Seite OUMX068,000047D -29-15APR13-9/12

20. Den Zapfwellen-Bowdenzug (Y) aus der Klammer
seitlich am Rahmen entfernen (nur manuelle
Zapfwelle).

Y—Zapfwellen-Bowdenzug

G
X
T0
01
03
4
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

21. Die sechs Schrauben (Z) entfernen, mit denen die
Gestellbaugruppe am Rahmen befestigt ist. Die
Gestellbaugruppe ausbauen.

Z—Schrauben

G
X
T0
01
03
5
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

Manuelle Zapfwelle abgebildet.
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22. Die Feder (aa) aus der Öffnung (ab) im Kotflügeldeck
entfernen. Bremsgestänge (ac) entfernen.

HINWEIS: Die Einbaurichtung der Feder (ad) notieren.
Bei korrektem Einbau bleibt die Feder an Ort und
Stelle, wenn die Geschwindigkeitsautomatik-Stange
hinauf oder hinunter verschoben wird.

23. Feder (ad) aus dem Kotflügeldeck entfernen.
Geschwindigkeitsautomatik-Stange (ae) entfernen.

aa— Feder
ab—Öffnung
ac— Bremsgestänge

ad—Feder
ae— Geschwindigkeitsautoma-

tik-Stange

G
X
T0
01
12
1
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

Modell mit manueller Zapfwelle abgebildet.

G
X
T0
01
12
2
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

Modell mit elektrischer Zapfwelle abgebildet.
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24. Den Sitz nach vorne neigen und den Kabelbaum (af)
vom Fahreranwesenheitsschalter trennen. Kabelbaum
durch die Öffnung (ag) im Kotflügeldeck (ah) einführen.

25. Schrauben (ai) und Sitzbaugruppe (aj) vom
Kotflügeldeck entfernen.

26. Den Haltegriff (ak) vom Hubarm entfernen.

27. Die Schrauben (al), die die Federn am Kotflügeldeck
und das Kotflügeldeck am Rahmen fixieren, entfernen.

HINWEIS: Beim Abnehmen des Kotflügeldecks
vom Rahmen das Kotflügeldeck in
verschiedene Positionen anheben, senken
und drehen, um alle Halterungen und
Befestigungsteile des Bremsgestänges und
der Geschwindigkeitsautomatik zu lösen.

28. Kotflügeldeck anheben und vom Rahmen abnehmen.

G
X
T0
01
12
3
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

af— Kabelbaum
ag—Öffnung
ah—Kotflügeldeck
ai— Schrauben

aj— Sitzbaugruppe
ak— Griff
al— Schrauben

29. Die Kraftstoffleitung (am) vom Kraftstofftank (an)
entfernen.

30. Den Kraftstofftank vom Rahmen und der
Kraftstofftankstütze abheben.

31. Kraftstofftankstütze entfernen.

am—Kraftstoffleitung an—Kraftstofftank

G
X
T0
01
12
4
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Einbau des Kraftstofftanks
1. Neue Stütze (A) und Stützstrebe (B) wie dargestellt

einbauen.

2. Den Kraftstofftank auf den Rahmen und die
Kraftstofftankstütze absenken.

A—Kraftstofftankstütze B—Stützstrebe, Kraftstofftank

G
X
T0
01
12
5
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

3. Kraftstoffleitungen mit Anschlussstück (C) und
Schellen (D) anschließen.

4. Kraftstoffleitung am Tank anschließen und mit dem
Befestigungsband an der Rückplatte fixieren.

5. Traktor in umgekehrter Reihenfolge der Zerlegung
wieder zusammenbauen.

• Kotflügeldeck mit den beiden selbstschneidenden
Schrauben, die im Wartungssatz enthalten sind, am
Rahmen befestigen.

C—Anschlussstück, 1/4-in.-
Schlauchverbindungsrohr

D—Schellen

G
X
T0
01
12
6
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Componenti del kit
Quantità Descrizione

1 Serbatoio del combustibile
1 Supporto del serbatoio del combustibile
1 Asta del supporto del serbatoio del combustibile
1 Tubo flessibile della linea del combustibile
1 Raccordo da 1/4 in. per la riparazione di tubi flessibili
3 Fascette stringitubo (rosse)
2 Bulloni autofilettanti
1 Fascetta di ritegno

NOTA: Conservare queste istruzioni di installazione
insieme al manuale dell'operatore della macchina.

Parcheggio sicuro
1. Arrestare la macchina su una superficie piana, non

in pendenza.

2. Disinserire le lame del tosaerba o qualsiasi altra
attrezzatura.

3. Abbassare le attrezzature al suolo.

4. Bloccare il freno di stazionamento.

5. Arrestare il motore.

6. Disinserire la chiave.

7. Attendere l'arresto del motore e di tutte le parti in
movimento prima di lasciare il sedile dell'operatore.

8. Chiudere la valvola di arresto del combustibile, se in
dotazione alla macchina.

9. Scollegare il cavo negativo della batteria o rimuovere
il/i cavo/i della candela d'accensione (per motori a
benzina) prima di iniziare gli interventi di manutenzione
sulla macchina.

Preparazione della macchina
1. Parcheggiare il veicolo in modo sicuro. Vedere

"Parcheggio sicuro".

2. Scollegare la linea del combustibile dalla pompa
d'alimentazione del combustibile del motore e
scaricare il combustibile dal serbatoio del combustibile
in un contenitore di conservazione omologato.

3. Rimuovere le protezioni della macchina, se in
dotazione.

4. Collocare dei blocchi di legno sotto ciascun lato
dell’apparato falciante.

5. Spostare la leva di sollevamento dell’attrezzatura nella
posizione più bassa, in modo da abbassare l'apparato
falciante sui blocchi.

6. Sulle macchine con apparato falciante da 42 in.,
scollegare il cavo di azionamento dell’innesto
dell’apparato falciante (A) sul lato sinistro dell’apparato
falciante.

a. Rimuovere la spina elastica di bloccaggio (B), tirare
il cavo di azionamento dell’innesto dell’apparato
falciante, sollevare e rimuovere dalla staffa (C).

b. Rimuovere la molla del cavo (D) dalla staffa della
puleggia folle (E).

M
X
T0
01
83
4
—
U
N
—
03
JA
N
12

solo apparati falcianti da 42 in.

A—Cavo
B—Spina elastica di

bloccaggio
C—Staffa

D—Molla
E—Staffa

GX25188 (15APR13) 1 042913
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7. Rimuovere le spine elastiche di bloccaggio e le
rondelle (F), e scollegare il braccio di collegamento
posteriore (G) e i tiranti di sollevamento regolabili (H)
su ciascun lato.

F—Spine elastiche di
bloccaggio e rondelle

G—Braccio di collegamento
posteriore

H—Tirante di sollevamento
regolabile

M
X
T0
01
83
5
—
U
N
—
19
D
E
C
11

8. Rimuovere la spina elastica di bloccaggio e la rondella
(I) e l'asta anteriore (J) dalla staffa dell’apparato
falciante (K).

9. Rimuovere la cinghia di trasmissione dalla puleggia (L).

10. Rimuovere i blocchi di legno da entrambi i lati e sfilare
l’apparato falciante da sotto la macchina.

11. Sollevare le ruote anteriori e posteriori ad un’altezza
conveniente.

I— Spina elastica di
bloccaggio e rondella

J—Asta anteriore

K—Staffa dell'apparato
falciante

L—Puleggia motrice

M
X
T0
01
83
6
—
U
N
—
03
JA
N
12

In figura: apparato falciante da 42 in.

12. Tenendo fermo il volante, rimuovere il controdado (M)
e il pignone dello sterzo (N) da sotto il telaio della
macchina.

M—Controdado N—Pignone dello sterzo

G
X
T0
01
02
7
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Continua alla pagina seguente OUMX068,000047D -39-15APR13-6/12

13. Rimuovere i cavi positivo (O) e negativo della batteria,
quindi rimuovere la batteria.

14. Rimuovere il portafusibili (P) ed il connettore del relè
(Q) dal telaio del piedistallo.

15. Scollegare i collegamenti elettrici.

16. Scollegare il tirante del freno (R) e l’asta del comando
velocità di crociera (S) dalle leve (sotto l'alloggiamento
del piedistallo).

17. Modelli con PTO manuale: notare la posizione del
cavo della PTO (T).

O—Cavo positivo batteria
P—Portafusibili
Q—Relè

R—Asta del freno di
stazionamento

S—Asta del comando velocità
di crociera

T—Cavo della PTO

G
X
T0
01
02
8
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

In figura: modello di frizione della PTO manuale.

G
X
T0
01
02
9
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

In figura: modello di frizione della PTO elettrica.

18. Rimuovere le due viti (U) che fissano il solenoide del
motorino di avviamento al telaio del piedistallo.

U—Viti

G
X
T0
01
03
0
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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19. Scollegare il cavo dell'acceleratore (V) e quello dello
starter (W) (V-twin) sul motore. Se in dotazione,
scollegare il cavo singolo dell'acceleratore e dello
starter (X).

V—Cavo dell'acceleratore
W—Cavo dello starter

X—Cavo dell'acceleratore e
dello starter

G
X
T0
01
03
1
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Motore a un cilindro

G
X
T0
01
03
2
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

Cavi distinti dell'acceleratore e dello starter del motore V-Twin

G
X
T0
01
03
3
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

Cavo singolo dell'acceleratore e dello starter del motore V-Twin
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20. Rimuovere il cavo dell'innesto della PTO (Y) dal
fermaglio laterale del telaio (solo PTO manuale).

Y—Cavo dell'innesto della PTO

G
X
T0
01
03
4
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

21. Rimuovere le sei viti (Z) che fissano il gruppo del
piedistallo al telaio. Rimuovere il gruppo del piedistallo.

Z—Viti

G
X
T0
01
03
5
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

In figura: PTO manuale.
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22. Rimuovere la molla (aa) dal foro (ab) presente
nell'apparato falciante. Rimuovere il tirante del freno
(ac).

NOTA: notare il senso di installazione della molla (ad).
Se installata in modo corretto, la molla resta
in sede quando l'asta del comando velocità di
crociera viene sollevata o abbassata.

23. Rimuovere la molla (ad) dalla piattaforma. Rimuovere
l'asta di comando velocità di crociera (ae).

aa— Molla
ab—Foro
ac— Tirante del freno

ad—Molla
ae— Comando velocità di

crociera

G
X
T0
01
12
1
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

In figura: modello della PTO manuale.

G
X
T0
01
12
2
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

In figura: modello della PTO elettrica.
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24. Inclinare il sedile in avanti e scollegare il cablaggio (af)
dall’interruttore del sedile. Far passare il cablaggio nel
foro (ag) nella piattaforma (ah).

25. Rimuovere le viti (ai) e il gruppo del sedile (aj) dalla
piattaforma.

26. Rimuovere l’impugnatura in gomma (ak) dal braccio di
sollevamento dell’apparato falciante.

27. Rimuovere le viti (al) che fissano le molle alla
piattaforma e la piattaforma al telaio.

NOTA: Quando si solleva la piattaforma dal telaio,
potrebbe essere necessario sollevarla, abbassarla
e girarla diverse volte per liberarla dalle staffe
e dalla bulloneria del tirante del freno e del
comando velocità di crociera.

28. Sollevare e rimuovere la piattaforma dal telaio.

G
X
T0
01
12
3
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

af— Cablaggio
ag—Foro
ah—Piattaforma
ai— Viti

aj— Gruppo del sedile
ak— Impugnatura
al— Viti

29. Rimuovere la linea del combustibile (B) dal serbatoio
del combustibile (A).

30. Sollevare il serbatoio del combustibile dal telaio e
dall’asta di supporto del serbatoio.

31. Rimuovere l'asta di supporto del serbatoio del
combustibile.

am—Linea del combustibile an—Serbatoio del
combustibile

G
X
T0
01
12
4
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Installazione del serbatoio del combustibile
1. Installare la nuova asta del supporto (A) e la fascetta

del supporto (B), come mostrato.

2. Abbassare il serbatoio del combustibile sul telaio e
sull’asta del supporto del serbatoio.

A—Asta del supporto del
serbatoio del combustibile

B—Fascetta del supporto del
serbatoio del combustibile

G
X
T0
01
12
5
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

3. Collegare le linee di alimentazione del combustibile
con il raccordo (C) e le fascette (D).

4. Collegare la linea di alimentazione del combustibile al
serbatoio e fissare alla piattaforma con la fascetta.

5. Riassemblare la macchina eseguendo le operazioni
nella sequenza inversa del disassemblaggio.

• Fissare la piattaforma al telaio con le due viti
autofilettanti allegate al kit.

C—Raccordo da 1/4 in. per
la riparazione dei tubi
flessibili

D—Fascette

G
X
T0
01
12
6
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13
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Piezas del kit
Canti-
dad Descripción
1 Depósito de combustible
1 Soporte, depósito de combustible
1 Varilla, depósito de combustible
1 Manguera, tubería de alimentación
1 Racor, unión de la mangueras de 1/4 pulg.
3 Abrazadera de manguera (roja)
2 Perno autorroscante
1 Banda de fijación

NOTA: Conservar estas instrucciones de instalación junto
al manual del operador de la máquina.

Estacionamiento seguro
1. Detenga la máquina en una superficie nivelada y no

en pendiente.

2. Quite las cuchillas de corte o cualquier otro accesorio.

3. Baje los accesorios al suelo.

4. Bloquee los frenos de estacionamiento.

5. Detenga el motor.

6. Saque la llave de contacto.

7. Antes de abandonar el asiento del operador, espere a
que se detenga el motor y todas las piezas móviles.

8. Cierre la válvula de corte de combustible de la
máquina, si se equipa.

9. Desconecte el cable negativo (-) de la batería o quite
el(los) cable(s) de la bujía (para motores de gasolina)
antes de realizar el mantenimiento de la máquina.

Preparación de la máquina
1. Estacionar la máquina de forma segura. (Véase la

sección Estacionamiento seguro.)

2. Desconectar la tubería de alimentación de la bomba
de combustible del motor y vaciar el combustible del
depósito en un recipiente para almacenamiento de
combustible aprobado.

3. Si están instaladas, retirar las protecciones de la
máquina.

4. Poner bloques de madera bajo cada lado de la
plataforma de corte.

5. Ponga la palanca de elevación del accesorio en la
posiciónmás baja, bajando la plataforma a los bloques.

6. En máquinas con una plataforma de corte de 42",
desconecte el cable de conexión de mando (A) en el
lado izquierdo de la plataforma de corte:

a. Saque el pasador elástico (B), tire del cable de
conexión del mando y sujételo, elévelo y sáquelo
del soporte (C).

b. Sacar el muelle del cable (D) del soporte de la
polea tensora (E).

M
X
T0
01
83
4
—
U
N
—
03
JA
N
12

Solo plataforma de corte de 107 cm (42 in.).

A—Cuerda
B—Pasador elástico
C—Soporte

D—Muelle
E—Soporte
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7. Retirar los pasadores de resorte y las arandelas (F) y
desconectar el brazo de tiro trasero (G) y los tensores
laterales ajustables (H) a cada lado.

F—Pasadores elásticos y
arandelas

G—Brazo de tiro trasero

H—Brazo elevador ajustable
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8. Saque el pasador elástico y la arandela (I) y el vástago
de tiro delantero (J) del soporte de la plataforma de
corte (K).

9. Retire la correa de transmisión de la polea (L).

10. Retirar los bloques de madera de ambos lados y
deslizar la plataforma de corte al extraerlo de debajo
de la máquina.

11. Elevar con cuidado las ruedas delanteras y traseras
a una altura que permita trabajar.

I— Pasador elástico y arandela
J—Vástago de tiro delantero

K—Soporte de la plataforma
L—Polea de transmisión
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La imagen muestra una plataforma de corte de 107 cm (42 in.).

12. Mientras se sujeta el volante, extraer la contratuerca
(M) y el piñón de la dirección (N) desde debajo del
bastidor de la máquina.

M—Contratuerca N—Engranaje piñón de la
dirección
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13. Desconectar el cable positivo (O) y el negativo de la
batería y extraer la batería.

14. Sacar el soporte de fusible (P) y el conector del relé
(Q) del bastidor del pedestal.

15. Desconectar todas las conexiones eléctricas.

16. Desconectar la varilla del freno de estacionamiento
(R) y la varilla de control de crucero (S) de las
palancas (debajo de la carcasa del pedestal).

17. Modelos de TDF manual: Anotar la ubicación del
cable de la TDF (T).

O—Cable positivo de la batería
P—Soporte de fusible
Q—Relé

R—Varilla del freno de
estacionamiento

S—Varilla del control de
crucero

T—Cable de la TDF
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Se muestra un modelo con embrague de la TDF manual
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Se muestra un modelo con embrague de la TDF eléctrica

18. Sacar los 2 tornillos (U) que sujetan el solenoide del
motor de arranque al bastidor del pedestal.

U—Tornillos

G
X
T0
01
03
0
—
U
N
—
12
A
P
R
13

GX25188 (15APR13) 3 042913

PN=5



GY21876

Continúa en la siguiente página OUMX068,000047D -63-15APR13-7/12

19. Desconectar el cable del acelerador (V) y el cable del
estrangulador (W) (motor con cilindros en "V") del
motor. Desconectar el cable único de acelerador y
estrangulador (X) (si está equipado).

V—Cable del acelerador
W—Cable del estrangulador

X—Cable del acelerador y del
estrangulador
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Motor de un solo cilindro
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Motor de cilindros en "V" con cables separados para
acelerador y estrangulador

G
X
T0
01
03
3
—
U
N
—
15
A
P
R
13

Motor de cilindros en "V" con cable único para acelerador y estrangulador
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20. Quitar el cable de activación de la TDF (Y) de la
presilla del lateral del bastidor (solo TDF manual).

Y—Cable de activación de la
TDF
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21. Sacar los 6 tornillos (Z) que sujetan el conjunto del
pedestal al bastidor. Retirar el conjunto del pedestal.

Z—Tornillos
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Se muestra la TDF manual.
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22. Sacar el muelle (aa) del orificio (ab) en la cubierta del
guardabarros. Sacar el varillaje del freno (ac).

NOTA: Observar la dirección en que está instalado el
muelle (ad). Si se instala correctamente, el muelle
permanece en su sitio cuando la varilla de control
de crucero se mueve hacia arriba y abajo.

23. Sacar el muelle (ad) de la cubierta del guardabarros.
Sacar la varilla de control de crucero (ae).

aa— Muelle
ab—Orificio
ac— Varillaje del freno

ad—Muelle
ae— Varilla de control de

crucero
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Se muestra un modelo con TDF manual
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Se muestra un modelo con TDF eléctrica
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24. Abatir el asiento hacia adelante y desconectar el mazo
de cables (af) del interruptor del asiento. Guiar el
mazo de cables a través del orificio (ag) en la cubierta
del guardabarros (ah).

25. Sacar los tornillos (ai) y el conjunto del asiento (aj) de
la cubierta del guardabarros.

26. Sacar la empuñadura de goma (ak) del brazo elevador
de la plataforma.

27. Sacar los tornillos (al) que sujetan los muelles a la
cubierta del guardabarros y el guardabarros al bastidor.

NOTA: Levantar, bajar y girar la cubierta del guardabarros
a varias posiciones hasta que quede libre de
todos los soportes y tornillería del varillaje del
freno y del control de crucero.

28. Levantar y sacar la cubierta del guardabarros del
bastidor.
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af— Mazo de cables
ag—Orificio
ah—Cubierta del guardabarros
ai— Tornillos

aj— Conjunto del asiento
ak— Empuñadura
al— Tornillos

29. Extraer la tubería de alimentación (am) del depósito
de combustible (an).

30. Levantar el depósito de combustible del bastidor y de
la barra de refuerzo.

31. Sacar la barra de refuerzo del depósito de combustible

am—Tubería de alimentación an—Depósito de combustible
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Instalación del depósito de combustible
1. Instalar la nueva barra de refuerzo (A) y la correa de

soporte (B) tal y como se muestra.

2. Bajar el depósito de combustible sobre el bastidor y
la barra de refuerzo.

A—Barra de refuerzo del
depósito de combustible

B—Correa de soporte del
depósito de combustible
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3. Conectar las tuberías de alimentación al racor (C) y a
las abrazaderas (D).

4. Conectar la tubería de alimentación al depósito y
sujetarla a la placa de apoyo con una banda de fijación.

5. Volver a montar el tractor en el orden inverso del
desmontaje.

• Fijar la cubierta del guardabarros al bastidor con dos
tornillos autorroscantes incluidos en el kit.

C—Racor de unión de la
manguera de 1/4 pulg.

D—Abrazaderas
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